
  1 

 

Agenda 

   
 
Contact Officer: Darius Zarazel, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07917 088376 

 

E-mail: Darius.Zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 22 June 2023 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 4 JULY 2023  AT 7 PM 
 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 3JE 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Members of the Committee: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

Mocky Khan (Co-Chair) 

Peter Dragonetti 

Leigh Rawlins 

Tony Worgan 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Emily Smith (Co-Chair) 

Oliver Forder 

Judy Roberts 

Andrew Skinner 

 

 

Preferred Substitutes: 
South Oxfordshire District Council 

James Barlow 

David Bretherton 

Sam Casey-Rerhaye 

Katharine Keats-Rohan 

Axel Macdonald 

Denise Macdonald 

Jo Robb 

David Turner 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Andy Cooke 

Eric de la Harpe  

Jenny Hannaby 

Mike Pighills 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

 
1  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 7) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023.   
 
3  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.    

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   
 

MONITORING REPORTS 

 
6  Code of conduct annual report - 2022/23  (Pages 8 - 14) 

 
To receive the report from the Head of Legal and Democratic.  

 
7  Internal audit annual report 2022/23  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
To receive the report from the Internal Audit and Risk Manager.  

 
8  Internal audit update report - Q1 2023/24  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
To receive the report from the Internal Audit and Risk Manager. 

 
9  Work programme  (Pages 37 - 41) 

 
To review the committee work programme. 

 

 



 1 

Minutes 

 

  

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 28 MARCH 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
NORTHBOURNE ROOM, DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, 
DIDCOT, OX11 7HN 
 

Present in the meeting room 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Peter Dragonetti and, Celia Wilson (in place of 
Mocky Khan) 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham (Co-Chair – in the chair) and, 
Mike Pighills 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Officer), Emily Barry (Democratic Services 
Officer), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Victoria Dorman-Smith (Internal Audit and 
Risk Manager) and, Yvonne Cutler-Greaves (Risk and Insurance Team Leader) 
Guests: Councillor Andrew Crawford (Vale of White Horse District Council Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Assets) 
 
 

60 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mocky Khan, who was substituted 
for Councillor Celia Wilson, Councillor Jane Murphy, Councillor George Levy and 
Councillor Simon Howell. Maria Grindley and Richard Tebbs, both from external auditor 
EY, had also sent their apologies for absence. 
 

61 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2023 as a correct 
record and agree that the chair sign these as such. 
 

62 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

63 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed and 
advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. The chair highlighted that risk and 
assurance now falls under the remit of the Internal Audit. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 2 

The chair noted that Bishops Fleming have been appointed as the councils’ external 
auditors and have been in contact with regards to meeting with the co-chairs. 
 
Apologies were received from EY, the external auditor. They had been unable to submit 
the audit planning paper as they were running behind with this but this would be sent to 
the committee for information as soon as it was received. 
 
The external audit of the councils’ Statement of Accounts was currently in progress with an 
expected completion date of 30 April 2023. The Government was consulting on changing 
the deadline for councils’ approval of Statements of Accounts to 31 May. It was felt by 
officers and the committee that this was inconvenient timing. 
 
The chair made a request that the committee members advise of anything they considered 
would be helpful to committee members appointed under the new administration. It was 
requested feedback was sent directly to the Head of Finance. 
 

64 Public participation  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

65 Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2022/23  
 
The committee received and noted the internal audit management report for the fourth 
quarter 2022/23 presented by the internal audit and risk manager. In summary a further 
two audits had been completed this quarter, seven were in progress and 14 were due to 
start in the fourth quarter. The internal audit manager reflected good progress was being 
made against the audit plan and that Internal Audit hoped to have completed the plan by 
31 March 2023. The Afghan/Ukraine assistance audit had been deferred slightly due to a 
change in direction and ongoing work. 
 
The committee asked what had been done with regards to businesses not paying their 
Non-Domestic Rates and enquired as to whether this was a weakness. The internal audit 
and risk manager noted that no issues had been found in the sample set internal audit had 
audited but she would check with the Revenues and Benefits Manager. She advised the 
committee that it would stay on Internal Audit’s radar but it was a challenge to prove 
properties were being missed. The internal audit and risk manager did note that there had 
been an improvement year on year in this area and Capita had allocated additional 
resource to the inspection area. 
 
The committee thanked the internal audit and risk manager and the internal audit team for 
getting the high number of reports through. 
 
As members were satisfied with the report, and the actions contained within it, they agreed 
to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for quarter four 2022/23. 
 

66 Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2022/23  
 
The committee received and noted the internal audit activity report for the fourth quarter 
2022/23 presented by the internal audit and risk manager. The internal audit and risk 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 3 

manager informed the committee that there were zero limited assurance reports. She 
informed the committee two audits had been completed this quarter and both received an 
assurance rating of satisfactory. 
 
As members were satisfied with the report they agreed to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report quarter four 2022/23 
 

67 Quarterly update on internal audit recommendations  
 
The committee received and noted the quarterl
[...]
ed as a result of the segregated nature of cloud 
hosting. However the offline back ups remained a risk area. It was hoped this would be 
mitigated by July 2023 when Havant Council was desegregated from the Five Councils 
Partnership. 
 
The risk and insurance team leader also highlighted that council owned assets were a risk 
but that detailed risk assessment plans had been carried out across all council owned 
premises. 
 
The committee enquired as to whether the requirement for photo ID in order to vote would 
be a risk. The risk and insurance team leader informed the committee that a great deal of 
work had been done to mitigate this risk through communications, training on managing 
the requirement and publicity of the requirement but that a reputational risk remained. 
 
The committee were relieved to see a reduction in the IT risk. Members extended thanks 
to the risk and assurance team as well as colleagues in IT who had achieved this. 
 
The committee did not feel that the number of risks on the risk register going up was 
something to be concerned about. Instead it demonstrated an awareness of the 
environment in which the council operated. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the corporate risk review report. 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 5 

70 Work Programme  
 
The committee noted the committee’s work programme and the democratic services 
officer informed the committee of the items that were scheduled to come to the next 
committee meeting on the 4 July 2023. 
 
The head of finance pointed out the requirement to sign off the Statement of Accounts 
within a set timeframe and that this might therefore require a separate committee meeting 
to those currently scheduled. It was likely that the sign off could the first meeting of the 
committee following the elections and there would therefore need to be training for new 
members of the committee. 
 
The committee suggested that a training session immediately before the meeting would be 
beneficial even if this required a change to the start time of the meeting to allow 
attendance. They requested that they were kept informed of arrangements and that as 
much notice is given as possible of meetings. 
 
The committee enquired as to the progress on the appointment of an independent person 
to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee. The democratic services officer confirmed 
that appointment would be made after Council approves the renumeration and there would 
be more information on this post elections. 
 
The chair thanked both committee members for their work over the past four years and 
officers for their support with this. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the work programme. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.18 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

Joint Audit and Governance 

Committee 
 

 
Report of Patrick Arran, Monitoring Officer 

Author: Steven Corrigan 

Telephone: 07773 302122 

E-mail: patrick.arran@southandvale.gov.uk 

DATE: 4 July 2023  

 

Annual Report on the Councillors’ Code of 

Conduct Complaints for 2022-23  

Recommendation 

To note the annual report on the councillors’ Code of Conduct for the 2022-23 

municipal year. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides a summary of the complaints determined in the 2022-23 
municipal year which were made against district and parish councillors for alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct and covers developments in respect of the 
adoption of a new code, revised code of conduct complaints procedures and the 
training delivered to district councillors, parish councillors and parish clerks.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. High standards of conduct underpin all of the councils’ work and the achievement of 
both councils’ corporate objectives. 

Background 

3. District and parish councils have responsibility for promoting and maintaining 
standards in public life. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for dealing with 
allegations that councillors have failed to comply with the members’ Code of 
Conduc
[...]
ssurance 
providers 

 a summary of the information that supports the opinion 

 the risk or control framework or other criteria used as a basis for the overall 
opinion, and 

 the overall opinion, judgment or conclusion reached, and 

 the reasons for an unfavourable overall opinion must be stated. 
 
How an Overall Opinion is Formed 
6. Internal audit's risk-based plan must consider the requirement to produce an annual 

internal audit opinion. Accordingly, the internal audit plan must incorporate sufficient work 
to enable the internal audit and risk manager to give an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of South and Vale’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. Internal audit must therefore have sufficient resources to deliver the plan. 

 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
7. A quality assurance and improvement programme is designed to enable an evaluation of 

the internal audit activity’s conformance with the Definition of Internal Auditing and the 
Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the Code of Ethics. The 
programme also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of the internal audit activity 
and identifies opportunities for improvement. PSIAS states: 
 

 
Extracted from ‘Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Updated March 2017 - 1320 Reporting on the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme’. 

 
Overall Opinion 2022/23 
8. Based on the work undertaken during the year, the internal audit and risk manager has 

reached the overall opinion that there is a satisfactory system of governance, risk, 
internal control. Findings indicate that overall, arrangements are satisfactory, although 
some enhancements have been recommended. In forming this opinion, the internal audit 
and risk manager has considered the following: 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 The level of coverage provided by internal audit work was considered adequate 
to support the opinion. 

 The 2022/23 internal audit plan, 
[...]
 
to receive regular 
progress reports on the 
Corporate risk register 
and implementation of 
the risk management 
framework. 

To review and 
comment on progress. 
 

 

Internal audit update 
report - Q4 2023/24 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 26 
Mar 2024 

Victoria Dorman-
Smith, Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Manager 
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The committee is 
responsible for 
monitoring internal audit 
work to ensure an 
adequate internal 
control environment. 

The committee is 
asked to review the 
outcomes of recent 
internal audit work and 
to ensure that timely 
actions are taken to 
manage risks 
effectively. 
 

 

Internal audit plan 
2024/25 
 

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 26 
Mar 2024 

Victoria Dorman-
Smith, Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Manager 
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service. 

To approve the internal 
audit plan for 2024/25. 
 

 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Code of conduct annual report - 2022/23
	7 Internal audit annual report 2022/23
	8 Internal audit update report - Q1 2023/24
	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 

 

  

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 4 JULY 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
MEETING ROOM 1, ABBEY HOUSE, ABBEY CLOSE, ABINGDON, OX14 
3JE 
 

Present in the meeting room  
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair in the chair), Peter 
Dragonetti, Leigh Rawlins, and Tony Worgan 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Emily Smith (Co-Chair), Oliver Forder, Judy 
Roberts, Andrew Skinner 
Officers: Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), 
and Victoria Dorman-Smith (Internal Audit and Risk Manager) 
Guests: Andrew Crawford (Vale of White Horse District Council Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Assets) 

 
Remote attendance:  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic) 
Guests: Richard Tebbs (EY)  
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 as a 
correct record and agree that the chair sign these as such. 

 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be 
followed, and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 

 



 2 

The chair then noted that EY, the external auditors, verbal report was an item of 
urgent business which had arisen since the publication of the agenda due to delays 
in completing necessary work.   

 
The chair agreed to accept this as an urgent item in accordance with Section 100B 
(4)(a) Local Government Act 1972, due to the special circumstances which was the 
progress of the external audit of the councils by its external auditors EY.  The 
special circumstances were due to delays in completing necessary work and the 
need for the committee to be updated at this meeting given the timescale until the 
next meeting.  

 
Richard Tebbs from EY then provided the committee with a verbal update on the 
progress with the external audit of the 2021/22 statement of accounts. 

 
The main points that the external auditor highlighted were EY’s key indicators of risk 
and a brief introduction to their materiality.  

 
There were two presumed risks that EY consider and assess where management 
could override controls; firstly, there is a presumed risk for fraud in revenue and 
expenditure where management could manipulate statements for a specific 
outcome – specifically around using capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure 
and property, plant, and equipment additions. EY had completed their testing for 
this presumed risk and found nothing of concern.  

 
The second presumed risk EY tests for were misstatements due to fraud and error. 
They focused on manual entries and estimates where management would have 
shown a potential bias in making them. However, again, EY had tested these areas 
and had no concerns. Two other areas for evaluation on both councils were also 
indicated as being over the valuation of land and buildings and the pension liability 
valuation. The external auditor indicated that testing in both these areas was 
ongoing. 

 
The external auditor then indicated what EY consider to be material to the financial 
statements; specifically, £921,000 is considered material for South Oxfordshire 
District Council and £851,000 is considered material for Vale of White Horse District 
Council. There were a few items that they were working through with management, 
but it was noted that they had no concerns over the information they were provided.  

 
In terms of progress on the audit of the accounts, the external auditor informed the 
committee that most areas were complete, subject to quality control procedures, 
with some outstanding areas such as Community Infrastructure Levy income but 
that there were no issues arising from these areas. On property valuation, some 
information was proving difficult to get from the external valuers. In addition, they 
were working through the pension scheme changes arising from the latest triennial 
valuation of the pension fund and their effect on the financial statements. Finally, 
the external auditor noted that more detail would be provided in a report going to a 
future committee meeting. 

 
The committee then asked about the particular changes to the pension scheme that 
were indicated but the external auditor clarified that they were mainly to do with the 
review process. As the triannual review has taken place, they are looking to assess 



 3 

the differences between the figures reported in this compared to previous 
estimates.   

 
Following on from this, members asked about the delay in the external audit 
process and sought confirmation that the councils were meeting their statutory 
requirements. In response, the external auditor confirmed that there was a deadline 
set out in regulations, but the regulations made provision for deadlines not being 
met. The head of finance also confirmed this was the case, and that there was no 
breach, and they were complying with the regulations. In addition, the head of 
finance informed members that there was a nation-wide problem with the audits and 
both councils were actually in advance of many other authorities and only a small 
minority of councils had published their 2021/22 accounts. 

 

5 Public participation  
 

There was no public participation.  
 

6 Code of conduct annual report - 2022/23  
 

The committee received the code of conduct annual report for 2022/23, presented 
by the head of legal and democratic. This report was brought to the committee in 
order to update the members on ethical standards across the authorities and 
provided anonymised highlights of the type of complaints the authorities received 
from across the period.  

 
The head of legal and democratic noted that a substantial number of code of 
conduct complaints from several years ago were from interpersonal disputes on the 
parish council level. As the procedure for handling such complaints was considered 
to be lacking rigour, the head of legal and democratic worked with the Monitoring 
Officers from the other councils to produce and adopt an Oxfordshire wide model 
code of conduct. This new code, along with the free training sessions he had been 
running for all parish councillors, had proven to significantly improve the situation as 
members are clearer on what they need to declare. The chair thanked the head of 
legal and democratic for running these training sessions and stressed their 
importance.  

 
In terms of handling complaints, the head of legal and democratic informed the 
committee that they now use the public interest test to decide whether an 
investigation is appropriate and deal with complaints robustly at source. The head 
of legal and democratic made it clear that interpersonal disputes will not be dealt 
with and that resources should be directed to the more serious breaches of the 
code such as bullying, harassment, and corruption. He also mentioned that 
complaints that are dealt with summarily would not be recorded in the report – an 
example of a complaint that would be addressed like this would be where the 
member was not acting in their capacity as a councillor. 

 
Members also noted that the vast majority of complaints come from the town and 
parish councils, few for district councillors, and that the only time that outcomes of a 
complaint would be brought into the public domain is if the standards panel 
published notification of a breach. It was also emphasised that serious breaches of 
the code of conduct were rare. The pre- and post-election periods did see an 



 4 

increase in complaints but the head of legal and democratic believed that these 
were potentially due to the bedding in of the new administrations at all councils and 
he is currently working to progress them. 

 
Members then asked if people were made aware when a complaint was made 
against them and the head of legal and democratic confirmed that in most instances 
this would be the case, but not always. For example, where a complaint was made 
but disposed of summarily, the member would not likely be made aware of it.  

 
In addition, the committee inquired as to the number of complaints received per 
parish, and if lots were coming from a small group. In response, the head of legal 
and democratic confirmed there had been examples of several complaints to the 
same parish but that he works proactively with the parish clerks and members to try 
to limit this. He also mentioned that in future reports he could also provide a 
confidential appendix which might provide the committee with more detail on 
specifics such as these numbers. The committee agreed with the suggestion as 
they thought that this detail would enable them to better understand the complaints 
and thus enable them to provide greater ethical oversight. 

 
Members of the committee then discussed the fact that some very suitable 
candidates for local parishes did not stand for election due to the perceived 
potential risk of abuse or harassment, and they stressed that this needed to 
change. In response, the head of legal and democratic noted that some people 
were put off standing for office due to potential behaviours and that he would 
continue to emphasise the importance of the code of conduct at the parish council 
level. In addition, he noted that the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils were 
pushing for the adoption of the respect and civility pledge which was intended to 
highlight the fact that, whilst robust debate was inevitable, respect and civility 
should also be at the forefront of local government. However, it was brought to 
members’ attention that the current standards regime had no real enforcement 
mechanism as there was no appropriate sanctions to punish bad behaviour and that 
this position was unlikely to be changed by central government.  

 
Members then questioned some of the complaints listed as bullying but where then 
not investigated. However, the head of legal and democratic clarified that some 
complaints would be listed as bullying or harassment by the complainant but might 
not actually be that. In those instances, he would inform the members of what 
behaviour is expected but the complaint would not progress beyond that.   

 
Finally, the committee inquired into the role of the independent persons in the 
complaints process and in response, the head of legal and democratic informed 
members that there were now six independent persons assisting the council, and 
that they are involved in all stages of the complaints process.  

 
Overall, as the committee was satisfied with the report and the officer’s response to 
their questions, as well as the recommendation for future reports to come with a 
more detailed confidential appendix, they agreed to note it.  

 
RESOLVED: to note the code of conduct annual report 2022/23. 

 
 
 



 5 

7 Internal audit annual report 2022/23  
 

The committee received the internal audit annual report 2022/23, presented by the 
internal audit and risk manager. The report itself was brought to the committee as it 
is a requirement, set out in the public sector internal audit standards (PSIAS), for an 
annual opinion and report to be made which can be used to inform the councils’ 
annual governance statements. The report concluded that there is a satisfactory 
system of governance, risk management, and control, based on the work performed 
by the internal audit team. 

 
Members noted that there was good progress made on the key financials, 
specifically on payroll and the internal audit and risk manager clarified that this was 
reflected recent changes in delivery of the payroll service, and that a side effect of 
this was that the time taken to do the audit had also substantially reduced. The 
committee then asked why there was also an improvement in housing benefits and 
council tax reduction areas and the officer responded that she believed there was 
an incident in the previous year that might have brought that figure down but would 
confirm it and send the reason to members.  

 
The committee then asked about why Performance Targets (PT) 1 and 2 were off 
target. The internal audit and risk manager responded by clarifying that, as the 
internal audit plan continues to be a living document, if higher priority items come 
up, they are responded to as needed. Given the more flexible way internal audit 
works meant that historical targets, such as PT1 and PT2 are no longer as relevant 
as they used to be. Consequently, the internal audit and risk manager was not 
concerned that these targets were not met in 2022/23. The head of finance also 
confirmed that these scores being down could in some instances indicate that the 
internal audit team was working proactively with colleagues to manage priorities.   

 
The internal audit and risk manager emphasised to members that for any items that 
were outstanding and high risk, they may request action owners to be called into 
the committee to provide a more detailed update on the status of individual actions, 
if required by members. 

 
As members were satisfied with the report, and the actions contained within it, they 
agreed to note the report. 

  
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit annual report 2022/23. 

 

8 Internal audit update report - Q1 2023/24  
 

The committee received the internal audit update report for quarter one 2023/24, 
presented by the internal audit and risk manager. The report summarised the 
outcome of the work done in quarter and the progress made against the 2022/23 
and current year internal audit plans.  

 
The internal audit and risk manager noted that there were six not implemented and 
high-risk actions from the information security audit and confirmed to members that 
she would provide a more detailed status update at the next meeting and 
recommended that the IT programme manager attend to answer questions. 
Members also asked about the status of the training compliance for agency staff, 



 6 

contractors, and members on the mandatory cyber security training and stressed its 
importance to protect the council. 

 
Finally, members inquired into the necessary fuel receipts and suitable evidence to 
claim for electric vehicle mileage. In response, the democratic services officer 
agreed to recirculate the guidance document, approved by Human Resources, to 
the committee members for their information.  

 
As members were satisfied with the report, and the actions contained within it, they 
agreed to note the report. 

 
RESOLVED: to note the internal audit update report quarter one 2023/24. 

 

9 Work programme  
 

The committee received the Joint Audit and Governance work programme, and the 
democratic services officer informed the committee about the items that were 
scheduled to come to the next committee meeting, on 26 September 2023, and for 
the other Joint Audit and Governance Committee meetings in the remainder of the 
municipal year 2022/23.  

 
It was noted that an additional meeting of the Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee may be held on the 11 September 2023 in order to cover the statement 
of accounts 2021/22. However, this will be confirmed by the head of finance at a 
later date, following ongoing discussions with EY.  

 
Members then agreed to add an additional item to the full meeting in September to 
cover the information (including cyber) security audit item and to ask that the IT 
programmes manager attends to respond to their questions. The internal audit and 
risk manager also informed members that items such as these would come to the 
committee in the internal audit update report but that they could be expanded upon 
as separate agenda items if there was specific interest from members for more 
information about the area.  

 
On the statement of accounts, the head of finance provided reasons for the delay in 
them being seen by the committee and discussed how there were national issues. 
He also informed members that only 19 per cent of councils had finalised their 
2021/22 statement of accounts and believes that there are proposals being put to 
the secretary of state for the reset of local authority accounts, details of which could 
be put into a report that could come to the committee in September, and that this 
could be added to the work programme. Members also asked as to how the 
problem with the statement of accounts emerged in the first instance, and the head 
of finance clarified that the delays were caused as the work on the previous 
statement of accounts was still underway when the current statement of accounts 
needed to be worked on and that this interference was common across local 
authorities. He also noted that a review into local authority audits in November 2020 
came to the committee covering those issues, and encouraged members to read 
the report, which would be recirculated to members. Richard Tebbs, the external 
auditor also contributed by stating that when there are auditing issues the basic 
requirements for an audit increase, so more and more is needed in order to meet 
the minimum standards and that this effected their timetables.  

 



 7 

In response to the uncertainty about when the Health and Safety report was coming 
to the committee, the democratic services officer agreed to follow this up and 
update the work programme when a date was agreed. In addition, members 
requested that mental health be a factor in the report when it did come to the 
committee.  

 
The committee then asked about whether partnership decisions, such as for the 
Future Oxfordshire Partnership, could be included in the audit work. Although there 
were some discussions about the terms of reference for the committee and how the 
scrutiny committee were the ones to scrutinise those partnerships decisions, the 
internal audit and risk manager mentioned that the internal audit could map out how 
those decisions were made and, in that way, they could be included, but she would 
confirm if this was the case.  

 
Finally, members asked if the governance process, including its comparison to 
other councils, was something that could be brought to the committee and the 
internal audit and risk manager confirmed that this would be in a report coming to 
the next full meeting in September as this was an area where the need for an audit 
was identified. Members then also mentioned that housing was a potential area for 
examination in the future. 

 
Overall, as members were satisfied with the work programmes and their proposed 
additions, they agreed to note it.   

 
RESOLVED: to note the work programme. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.22 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


